Mumicipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 348-8301¢ Fax (907) $43-8200

August 26, 2004 hup://vwww.muni.org

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021 AW LGpde

RE: Stop Work Orders: Lot 7A Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083
Lot 7A Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 01-0076

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

On today’s date, ] posted two stop work orders on your projects referenced above. Reasons for
the stop work orders are:

00-6083: An independent estimate shows approximately 45,000 cubic yards on site. No more fill
can be brought to the site until the following items are approved and installed. If the engineering
solution includes any additional fill being brought on site, a conditional use permit will be
required before any work commences. Based upon Municipality of Anchorage Policy 3-84, it is
necessary for natural resource extractions greater than 50,000 cubic yards to obtain a conditional
use permit. Requirements for a conditional use permit are identified in Title 2] Section
21.50.070, attached.

1. Remove fill from Lot 7A or obtain documentation from owner allowing its placement
and final design.

2. Bring slopes and setbacks into compliance with approved permit or submit engineered
alternatives for approval and install afler approved.

3. Submit a drainage design to the permit for approval that does not impac! adjacent
properties or rights-of-way. Dimond Boulevard may not allow proper drainage, as swales
are not existing.

4. Provide compaction tests at current level and for each additional ]2 lift, showing 90%
compaction, as fill is relocated.

01.0076: Structure roof is not constructed per approved plans. Roof must be shored or retrofitted
prior to snowfal] to prevent collapse. Change order must be obtained prior to commencement of
work.
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- | DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
4 3 DEPARTMENT Effective dale: May 1, 2002
epartment

POLICY / PROCEDURE
Subject: Supercedes No. | Dated:
Criterla for Determini Policy Memo 3.84 |  NovERERrd,
riterla for Determining
Natural Resource Extraction A&:’j’ by: Joe Murdy, Director
1.  PURPOSE: U

To establish the Critenia for Determining Natural Resource Extraction for the
Development Services Department (DSD).

. POLICY:

This policy is intended to replace Policy Memo # 3-84 and to be used in conjunction with Title
21 to identify when a conditional use permit will not be required for resource extraction during
the course of site preparation and/or subdivisien.

The criteria within each of the five categories below must be met for each site upon which the
material is excavated,

A. A Municipal permit or agreement for the site upon which the excavation is occurring shall
bave been applied for. “Pemmit or agreement” means: a building permit for a permanent
structure; a land use permit; a grading permit; an excavation/fill borrow permit; and AWWU
water or sewer exteasion agreement; & plat or short plat has been approved with a subdivision
agreement applied for; or another applicable Municipality of Anchorage permit for the site has
been applied for;

B. Excavalion upon a site must occur prior to the expiration of that agreement or permit or any
extension thereof. “Site™ means the described area upon which the excavation is occurring
under the certain permit or agreement application,

C. No more than 50,000 cubic yards of material will be transported from a site.

D. Disposal of material shall not be by sales, trade, or barter.

E. Excess material is disposed of on the same site or enother site under same ownerthip and the
overall truck traffic impact to the properties along the access route will not be more than would
be created if the material were provided from the nearest commercial off-site source.

If the above criteria are met, on site processing, crushing, screening, and stockpiling for firture
use of the excess excavated material will be allowed.

1II. ORGANIZATIONS AFFECTED:

Development Services Deparm;mt




Municipality of Aichorage

MEMORANDUM

\
DATE: November 1, 1984~ E‘-L"ll.‘t dcky, -

TO: SEE DISTRIBUTION

FROM: DPW, Building yrﬂr&ision, Building Official,
John €. Bishop7 P.E.

SUBJECT: Policy Memo # 3-84
Criteria for Determining Natural Resource Extraction

from Site Preparation

This policy memo is intended to set forth specific criteria for
determining when a conditional use is required for natural resource
extraction in lieu of when excavation is considered "site preparation.”

in addition to the criteria set forth in Title 21 (i.e., that natural
resource extraction is permitted by conditional use in the zoning
district, and the limitation on the size of the site), if an appli-
cation for excavation only meets any one or more of the following
criteria, it shall be determined to be natural resource extraction
and not site preparation and will require a conditional use from the
Planning and Zoning Commission:

1. 50,000 yards or more of material are to be removed from
the site; or the site is to be completely denuded of vegetation;

2. Disposal of excess material is by sale, trade, or barter;:
or for use by the sam= owner on a property other than the lot on
which the extraction is taking place; and/or

3. Extraction operations will continue more than one building
season (May to October of the same calendar year).

Site preparation which does not require a conditional use by the
Planning and Zoning Commission shall meet the following criteria:

1. A buvilding or land use permit must have been applied for
for a permanent structure on the lot where the excavation is
occurring; or there must have been an approved plat with an approved
subdivision agreement in effect for the property where excavation
is occurring; and

2. The application must not fit any of the criteria listed
above for conditional use.



(1]

Policy Memo § 3-84
November 1, 1984
Page 2

2oning districts which list natural resource extraction as
conditional use on tracts of not less than 5 acres are PLI, R-1,
R-1n, R-2, R-2n, R-2D, R-3, R-6, R-7, R-9, R-11, D-2, D-3, B-4,
I-1, 1I-2, and I-3. Zoning districts which list natural rescurce
extraction as conditional use without restriction on lot size are
R-5, R-5A, and Unrestricted. Natural resource extraction is not
permitted in R-4, R-8, R-10, R-0, B-1, B-2A, B-2B, B-2C, and B-3.

TR e
John C. Bishop, P.E.
Building Official

JCB/ds

DISTRIBUTION:

Joe Stimson, Zoning & Platting Division
Jonathan Hlouk, Chief Zoming Officer
Kathy Johnson, Zoning Plah Reviewer
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June 30, 2003

Del Iszbella
P.0. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B Block 2 Seaview Helghts Subdivision; Permit 00-6083 Required Engineer Inspeclion of Grading
Dear Mr. Isabelle,

| visited Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Helghts Subdivision on June 28, 2003 to investigate a complaint about the slopes
of the fill. Phillip Cathoun, Code Enforcement Officer accompanied me on the visit. The complaint alleged that the
fill, which is in progress, does nol mest the approved grading plan for permit 00-6083.

UBC 3317.1 requires professional engineering inspections of grading operations. UBC 3317.5 requires a permit
helder to follow approved plans and to engage an engineer to parform engineering inspections. UBC 3317.2 and
3317.3 require the civil enginser to verily line, grade, surface drainage, and compaction. UBC 3317.7 indicates that
ihe civil engineer needs fo notify the owner and the bullding official if the grading is not performed per the approved
plans. UBC 3317.8 Indicates that the building official shall perform inspections at various stages to verify that
adequate control is being maintained by the professional consultants,

The fill permit was issued under the 1997 Uniform Building Code [UBC). UBC 3314.3 requires toes of fill slopes to
be set back at least half the heigh! of the slope but not more than 20 feet. It is not clear that the toe setbacks are
maintained. The approved grading plan requires a maximum of slope of 1 unit vestical to 2 units horizontal per UBC
3313.5, and it appears the final slope exceeds this at some locations, UBC 3313.4 requires fill to be 90% compact,
and it appears that the fills are end dumped loose. UBC 3316.1 requires the faces of fill slopes to be prepared to
prevent erosion. If the slopes are in their final form they require erosion protection. UBC 3313.3 requires that fills
cannot have irreducible material with dimensions greater than 12 inches. We observed a large chunk of reinforced
concrete clearly visible out of the side of the fill,

i understand that the work Is in progress, but engineering inspection reporis are needed to verify that the grading Is
in comptiance with the approved plan. There are no inspection reports for the grading in the parmit record. R is not
clear that the grading plan is being adhered to. Please submit all of the engineer inspection reports for the permit
record, in order lo verify that the operation is in conformance with the approved plan and which might recommend
correclive actions. Please have the engineer provide a leiter outlining a response to the concerns above and
include a revised grading plan if there are changes per UBC 3317.2. Please submit these documents to the permit
record by the July 25, 2003 o prevent any further action. Thank you for cooperating on this matter.

Respectiully,

Scott M. Haan P.E.
Chief of Building Inspections

SHivg



Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor
Building Safety Division
P.O. Box 196650 » 4700 Bragaw Street

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 » (907) 343-8301 Fax (907) 343-8200
hup://waw.muni.org

July 14, 2003

Del Isabelle
P.0O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lots 7A and 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083 - Verify that work
in progress conforms with approved permit.

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

I visited Lots 7A and 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision on June 26, 2003 and again on
July 10, 2003 to investigate a complaint. Phillip Calhoun, Code Enforcement Officer
accompanied me on the June 26, 2003 visit. The complaint alleges that the fill, which is in
progress, does not meet the approved grading plan for permit 00-6083.

It appears that some fill material is placed on Lot 7A and that some slopes are not set back from
Lot 7A per the approved plans in the permit. It also appears that the fill slope exceeds a 2 vertical
to | horizontal gradient at a couple of locations. The complaint also alleges that the amount of
fill is more than provided for in the permit. There was supposed to be a berm placed below the
toe of the slope based on a previous agreement, and that has not yet been installed.

Please provide verification that the toes of slopes meet required setbacks and that slope gradients
do not exceed 2:1 [UBC 3317.2 and 3317.3]. Please submit for review, updated engineered
grading plans if the project is modified from the original approved plans. Please take corrective
actions if the fill is found to be across property lines, violates setbacks or exceeds the gradients in
the approved plans [UBC 3314.3, 3313.5)

funderstand that the work is in progress but it is unclear if the work exceeds the scope of the

approved plans. Please provide the verification and make any required corrections by August 1,
2003 to prevent any further action. Thank you for cooperating on this matter.

Respectfully,

Scott M. Haan P.E.
Chief of Building Inspections

SMHivg
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Municipality of Anchorage

o
i — Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 » 4700 Bragaw Strect
Anchorage. Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301+ Fax (907) 343-8200
http://www.muni.org

August 6, 2003

Del Isabelle
P.Q. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083
Verify work in progress conforms with approved permit.

Dear Mr. Isabelle:

As mentioned in my letter to you dated July 14, 2003 there have been complaints that
the grading operation on Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision is not in
compiiance with the approved grading plan for Permit 00-6083. 1 visited the site and
found that the siopes appear to exceed 2 horizontal to 1 vertical [error in previous letter],
the set backs from property lines are unclear, and the drainage berm at the toe of the
slope that you agreed to with Kate Remme was not installed.

In the July 14, 2003 letter | requested that by August 1, 2003, the berm be installed and
slope angles and set backs be verified with a survey as required by the 1987 UBC
Section 3317.1. The letter noted that any uncovered deficiencies needed to be
corrected. Please provide required documentation for the permit record and updated
engineered plans if the grading plan is changed. A stop work order will be issued far
the construction on the property until the issues are resolved. | can be reached at 343-
8330 to discuss this matter.

Respectfully,

S, YO “chan,

Scott M. Haan P.E.
Chief of Building Inspections

SMH/vg



Municipality of Anchorage

o e
ar Mark Begich, Mayor
Building Safety Division
P.O. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street
' Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 ¢ (907) 343-8301¢ Fax (907) 343-8200

August 15, 2003 hitp://vwww.snmi.org
Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021 -

Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision, Permit 00-6083 Corrections required for conformance with
code requirements

Dear Mr. isabelle:

On August 6, 2003 a stop work order was issued for construction on Lot 78, Block 2, Seaview Heights

Subdlvision because the grading work appeared to violate code requirements and the approved pemit. |
visited the site and met with Mr. Crockett, Mrs. Crockett, Mrs, Isabelle and yourself to discuss solutions to the

current dilemma.

A survey was performed and verified that the access driveway to your property was biit on the Crockett's
property. It appears that the fit at this location is approximalely 30 fest deep. The code requires the toes of fill
slopes to be set back from property lines half the fill height. it also requires that fill slopes not exceed 2
horizontal to 1 vertical without a geotechnical engineering evaluation.

The Crocketts agreed that you could access your property across their property with a time limit of 30 days for
the condition to be corrected. In addition, within the 30 days a written proposal is required that is agreed on by
both parties for an acceptable solution if the fill cannol meet code required set backs. This dacument needs to

be submitted for the permit record. The stop work orders are Kfied on this basis. -

Mr. Isabelle indicated the neighbor to West, Mr. Mann, was agreeable to having fill placed on his property. A
written signed agreement is required for the permit record because this does not meet set back requirements.

IF the issues are not resolved within 30 days, a stop work order will be issued for all work on the property until
an updated grading plan that meets code requirements for setbacks and slopes is approved by Building Safety
plan revisw. Please submit the signed agreements for the permit record.

In addition, Kate Remme has indicated that she would rather keep the trees at the property line than have a
berm al the location.

Respectfully,

Reaxy, W o

Scolt M. Haan P.E.
Chief of Building Inspections

SMH/vg
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Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.0. Box 196650 » 4700 Brngaw Street
Anchoragc, Alaskn 99519-8650 « (907) 843-8301+ Fax (907} 343-8200
http://www.muni.org

September 29, 2003

Del isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision.
Permit 00-6083 and 01-0076 — Stop Work Order

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

| visited Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision on August 6, 2003 to investigate
a complaint that grading was being conducted in violation of the approved permit. We
agreed about the remedial work that is required to achieve compliance. | have verbally
communicated that | need a survey and calculations to verify compliance with code
requirements, so that a change order can be issued for the permit. These documents
have not yet been submitted.

We have stopped the work on this project, effective September 29, 2003, as our verbal
agreement was to obtain compliance by the first week of September. A stop work order
is issued for all work on the property until the appropriate documents are submitted for
the permit record, reviewed, and approved. The stop work order can be appealed to the
Building Board. Thank you for cooperating on this matter.

Respectfully,

Scott M. Haan, P.E.
Chief of Bullding Inspections

SMH/vg



- Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301« Fax (907) 343-8200
http.//www.muni.org

June 15, 2004

Del Isabelie
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorags, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 78, Block 2 Seaview Helghls Subdivision; Permits 00-8083 and 01-0076.
Verify work in progress conforms lo approved permit.

Dear Mr, Isabelle,

This letier pertains to active permits 00-6083 and 01-0076 on Lol 78, Block 2, Seaview Heights
Subdivision. | visiled the site with Jim Slubbs on June 10, 2004 to assess the progress of the grading
permit. A proposed as-buiit with hand writlen revisions was submitted on October 3, 2003. An as-built
survey was submitted on Oclober 30, 2004 afies repealed calls (o the surveyor. These were submitied
because of concerns aboul fill crossing property lines, which resulted in changes lo the driveway location,
A meeting can be arranged to discuss the issues by conlacting Vicki at 343-8301.

All the correspondence lasl summer requesled professional engineering oversight to verily that the scope
of the fil! was within the limits of the approved permit. The fill appears to exceed approved 2 horizontal lo
1 vertical slope fimits and the locallon of the toe of the slope from property lines is unclear. There does
not appear lo be any compaction taking place and the fill appears lo be end-dumped on the slopes. At
this ime no documentation has been submitted verifying that the amount of fill, loe locations, fili slopas,
lifts or compaction are being installed in accordance with the approved permit. 1897 Uniform Bulding
Code'UBC 3317.1 requires inspections by licensed civil engineers for'engineered fills. Please submita
report from a licensed engineer showing the work is within the approved paramelers by June 18, 2004 or
the work must stop on the project until the report is submitted.

The driveway configuration requires an engineered retaining wall or slope stability analysis along the
south property line due to the setbacks and slope grades. Althaugh requested during the (all of 2003, the
calculations for the proposed gabion retaining wall have not yet been submitted for review. The refaining
wall design needs to be submilted by July 2, 2004 or work must stop on the project until the situation is
resofved.

Respectfully,

R, Y

Scott Haan, P.E.
Deputy Building Officiat

SHivg



Paget o/ INSPECTION REPORT

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE — BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION
4700 SOUTH BRAGAW STREET, ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

INSPECTIONS: Voice: (907) 343-8300  Fax: (907) 249-7777  INFORMATION: (907) 343-7963
e e S W el i i

DATE:

Eod3
TN DMOND BVD. v 2 35y
Lor g BLOCK: —5__ SUBDIVISION: SEAEW  MEIGMT S,

NAME: DEL. 1SARELLE mmmmm—ao

COMMENTS:
TYPE OF 1] 2z .23
INSPECTION:

noa-complianco obecrved. conceal untid resinapectod. —1 CO. spmoved.
- Correotions u;:- qplm?d below. %ﬁmmlzm inspoction. ~1 €C.0. approved (commants belaw).
COMMENTS: Reirspection”

1) PROVIDE ENGINEERS INSPEcTion REPORT For:

o VERWY AMOUNT OF FiiL
o SLOPE SETRACKS FROM PROPERTY LINMES

e 90°% compPacTioN

72y SWPES
: WORK, I8 CONFORMANCE \Jf AFFROVED RAnS

PLEASE SURMIT BY JUNE 25,2014 cALL FoRr
' REINSPECT,

ERECTOR: SCoTT  WaAMN urE /v 1/o4

WHEN CORRECTIONS ARE MADE, PLEASE CALL FOR INSPECTION
DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE.




Page of 4 INSPECTION REPORT

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE - BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION
4700 SOUTH BRAGAW STREXT, ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

INSPECTIONS: Voice: (907) 3438300  Fax: (307) 249-7777 INFORMATION: (907) 343-7962

 raem DEE 1SARELLE PERMITNUMBER: OO ~ (08 2,

? D DATE:]
anoeess: NHN v, DWOND RLVD e &20° FaTien mléldl

Lor IR BLOCK: 7. SUBDIVISION: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
COMMENTS: NERIFY FILL / TOE oF SLOPE SETBACKS

TYPE OF )] iz 82
INSPECTION:

Na nan-complisncs obearved. Do not eancoal ntil ro-inapoctod. o CO-spproved
% Cormotions emuntal m enplsined below 8 Will ro-mxamine et noct inspoction. —] C.C.O. spproved (commants below)-
COMMENTS: Relnspection?

NoTe1S97 URC, APPENDAX 23 FIGURE A~32-| REQUIFES TOE
OF <sLOPE SET BACK THE LESSER OF HALF THE FlLL HEIGHT
OR 20’ FROVMTME FERMT AREA BOUNDARY, “CROSS SEestion
LoR! DRe" APPROVED MAYE2001 SHowis nNOTES nNDICATING

APPRONED SET BAcCKS.
1) YERIEY ExISTING ELEVATIONS ALONG Sou™ ProPegry
LINE, RemONE ANY FILL ofF NEGHEARING PROFERTY

2) PulL TOE OF SWPE 2D oR wALF FiL HEGHT South -
FROM Soum™ PROPERTY LINE OR PRonDE SRNOWEIEY

P\m@-\'ﬂ' N‘E -

2) GRppE SWOPES 2.t OR PReVIDE ENGINEERED

ALTERNAT NE.
47 PRONDE ENGINEERING WSPECOnS FOR ITEMS pedft

STHRT RESOWVING COMVENTS IMVEDIWTELY TTEMS
COVPLETED BY TAo0/oM.

INSPECTOR: Seovr WAAN DAYE: 7/6’(1'

WHEN CORRECTIONS ARE MADE, PLEASE CALL FOR INSPECTION
DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE.




Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 » 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301° Fax (907) 343-8200
hitp://www.munt.org

August 6, 2004

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083
Verify Work in Progress Conforms with Approved Permit.

'3

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

This letter pertains to the active grading permit on Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview
Heights Subdivision, 00-6083. | visited the site with Jim Stubbs on August 5,
2004 to meet with you to dig a test hole on Lot 7A to determine the location of
natural grade in the vicinity of the permitted work.

An inspection was performed for permit 00-6083 on July 5, 2004. The report
requested four items to be completed by July 20, 2004. These included
determining the amount of filt along the south property line, providing slope set
backs per approved plans or getting an engineered alternative approved and
installed, providing slope angles per the approved plans or getting an enginesred
altenative approved and installed, and removing fili off the neighboring property.

A stop work order was Issued on August 5 because these items were not
completed in the specified time frame. In addition, provide an engineered report
verifying the amount of fill and provide compaction tests for the fill brought in
since the last report. This action may be appealed to the Board of Building
Regulation Examiners and Appeals. Contact Vicki Gonzalez at 343-8301 for
information on filing an appeal.

Respectfully,

2TV, g

Scott Haan, P.E.
Deputy Building Official

SHivg



Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.0. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alacka 99519-6650 » (907) 348-8301+ Fax (907) 343-8200

August 26, 2004 http://www.munt.org

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 22002]
Anchorage, AK 99522-002] =X @m M

RE: Stop Work Orders: Lot 7A Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083
Lot 7A Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 01-0076

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

On today's date, I posted two stop work orders on your projecis referenced above. Reasons for
the stop work orders are:

00-6083: An independent estimate shows approximately 45,000 cubic yards on site. No more 1l
can be brought to the site until the following items are approved and installed. If the engineering
solution includes any additional fill being brought on site, a conditional use permit will be
required before any work commences. Based upon Municipality of Anchorage Policy 3-84, it is
necessary for natural resource extractions greater than 50,000 cubic yards to obtain a conditional
use permit. Requirements for a conditional use permit are identified in Title 21 Section
21.50.070, attached.

1. Remove fill from Lot 7A or obtain documentation from owner allowing its placement
and final design.

2. Bring slopes and setbacks into compliance with approved permit or submit engineered
alternatives for approval and install afier approved.

3. Submit a drainage design lo the permit for approval that does not impact adjacent
properties or rights-of-way. Dimond Boulevard may not allow proper drainage, as swales
are not existing.

4. Provide compaction tests at current level and for each additional 12" lift, showing 90%
compaction, as fill is relocated.

01-0076: Structure roof is not constructed per approved plans. Roof must be shored or retrofitted
prior to snowfall to prevent collapse. Change order must be obtained prior to commencement of
work.

Sinc

Buildi

RTivg
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: DEV ELOPMENT SERVICES
= DEPARTMENT [ Effective date: May 1, 2002
nt POLICY / PROCEDURE
Subject: Supercedes Ne. Oated:
Criteria for Determinj Policy Memo -84 NDV::L‘:B”-
riteria for Determining m———
Natural Resource Extraction AE! roved by: Joe Murdy, Director
L PURPOSE: 0

To establish the Criteria for Determining Natural Resource Extraction for the
Development Services Department (DSD).

II. POLICY:

This policy is intended to replace Policy Memo # 3-84 and to be used in conjunction with Title
21 to identify when a conditiopal use permit will not be required for resource extraction during
the course of site preparation and/or subdivision.

The criteria within each of the five categories below must be met for each site upon which the
materidl js excavated.

A. A Municipal permit or agreement for the site upon which the excavation is occurring shall
bave been applied for. “Pemmit or agreemeat” means: a building permit for a2 permanent
structure; 8 Jand use permit; a grading perrmit; an excavation/fll borrow permit; and AWWU
water or sewer extension agreement; a plat or short plat has been spproved with a subdivision
agreement applied for; or another applicable Municipality of Anchorage permit for the site has

been applied for;

B. Excavation upon a site must occur prior to the expiration of that agresment or penmit or any
extengion thereof. “Site” means the described area upon which the excavation is occurring
under the certain penmit or agreement application.

C. No more than 50,000 cubic yards of material will be transported from a site.

D. Disposal of material shall not be by sales, trade, or barter.

E. Excess material is disposed of on the same site or another site under same ownerthip and the
overall truck traffic impact to the propesties along the access route will not be more than would
be created if the material were provided from the nearest commercial off-site source,

Xf the above criteria are met, on site processing, crushing, screening, end stockpiling for future
use of the excess excavated material will be allowed.

IIl. ORGANIZATIONS AFFECTED:

Development Services Depmtn'ent




Municipality of Anchorage

MEMORANDUM

A\
DATE: November 1, 1984~ EH.;JM. dchy

TO: SEE DISTRIBUTION

FROM: DPW, Building %ion, Building Official,
John C. Bishopy " P.E.

SUBJECT: Policy Memo § 3-84
Criteria for Determining Natural Resource Extraction

from Site Preparation

This policy memo is intended to set forth specific criteria for
determining when a conditional use is required for natural resource
extraction in lieu of when excavation is considered "site preparation.”

Iin addition to the criteria set forth in Title 21 (i.e., that natural
resource extraction is permitted by conditional use in the zoning
district, and the limitation on the size of the site), if an appli-
cation for excavation only meets any one or more of the following
criteria, it shall be determined to be natural resource extraction
and not site preparation and will require a conditional use from the
Planning and 2oning Commission:

1. 50,000 yards or more of material are to be removed from
the site; or the site is to be completely denuded of vegetation;

2. Disposal of excess material is by sale, trade, or barter;
or for use by the same ownher on a property other than the lot on
which the extraction is taking place; and/or

3. Extraction operations will continue more than one building
season (May to October of the same calendar year).

Site preparation which does not require a conditional use by the
Planning and Zoning Commission shall meet the following criteria:

1. A building or land use permit must have been applied for
for a permanent structure on the lot where the excavation is
occurring; or there must have been an approved plat with an approved
subdivision agreement in effect for the property where excavation
is occurring; and

2. The application must not fit any of the criteria listed
above for conditional use.



Policy Memo § 3-84
November 1, 1984
Page 2

Zoning districts which list natural resource extraction as
conditional use on tracts of not less than 5 acres are PLI, R-1,
R"ll\, 3-2, R-ZA, R-ZD' R-J' R-G' R‘?, R-gg R-ll, D-Z' D-3, 3-4,
I-1, I-2, and I-3. Zoning districts which list natural resource
extraction as conditional use without restriction on iot size are
R-5, R-5A, and Unrestricted. Natural resource extraction is not
permitted in R-4, R-8, R-10, R-0, B-1, B-2A, B-2B, B-2C, and B-3.

T
John C. Bishop, P.E.
Building Official

JCB/ds

DISTRIBUTION:

Joe Stimson, Zoning & Platting Division
Jonathan Houk, Chief Zoning Officer
Kathy Johnson, Zoning Plah hReviewer
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((,- =) Mumcfpahty of Anchorage

Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.0. Box 196650 « 4700 Bragaw Strect
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301+ Fax (907) 348-8800
btip://www.muni.org

Octobar 14, 2004

M.S. Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorags, AK 98522-0021

RE: Response to Lelter Dated Oclober 5, 2004
Stop Work Orders: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision;
Permits 00-6083 and 01-0076

Dear Mrs. Isabelle,

This letter is in response 10 your letier dated Oclober 5, 2004 which was in response to the
Augus! 28, 2004 stop work order notification letter. The stop work orders and Building Safety
code interpretations may be appealed to the Board of Building Reguialion Examiners and
Appeals.

Building Safety staff will continue to remain available to meet and discuss code requirements and
outline documents required to be submitted {o approve the changes from the approved design.
Building Safety will continue lo expeditiously review pertinent information as It is submilted to

rasolve the issues. The following ilems respond to the concems raised in your Oclober 5, 2004
correspondence.

#1 — There was & lypo in the letier. The stop work orders are for the property thal corresponds
with permit 00-8083 and parmit 01-00786.

#2 - it Is unclear how a municipal inspection would have been called for at 50%, 75% or 100%
completion If the amount of fill was not baing monitored closely. People had been dumping fill
unannounced, and a locked gale was installed in the summer of 2004 to stop lhe praclice.
Multiple requests were made for the amount of fill to be verified by a survay using the approved
existing elevation contours submitted with the permit. What we recelved wae Exhibit “A", Tobben
Spurkiand's June 25, 2004 Istter indicating “Del Isabelle stated that 28,165 cu. yards has been
placed.” This was not the survey we requested, and was disapproved. A stop work order was
Issued on Juna 26, 2004 to gain compliance. The June 28, 2004 letter, Exhibil “B", assumes an
average fill depth of 20 feet. Existing conlours were referenced afier the stop work order was
lifted. The 20 fool average depth assumption was found to be Inaccurate. A tes! hole dug on
August 23, 2004 verified the fill 1o be 10 feet desper.

Steve Schrader, a licensed civil engineer that works for the Municipality’s Project Management
and Engineering Dapariment estimated fill amounts near the permitted limit on Augus! 25, 2004,
If more accurale information based on a survey and existing contour elevations Is submilted by
the permitlee’s engineer, It will be reviewed. Such information needs o consider the existing

conours thal were submitted for the permit and the information from the August 23, 2004 test
hole.



M.S. Isabelle
October 14, 2004
Page 2 of 3

#3 — The fill neads to be removed from Lot 7A to the pre-exisiing grade or an agreesment needs lo
be reached with the Lot 7A owners for the fill to remaln. The remedial work agreed 1o achieve
compliance, which is noted in “exhibit C", was lo remove the fill from Lot 7A. It was mistakenly
assumed thal all fill was removed from lol 7A to the pre-existing grade as agreed in the
September 30, 2003 letter, “exhibit D*. A survey indicating all the fill to the pre-existing grade was
removed from Lot 7A was never submilted, as requested. It was assumed that the 2003 survey
“exhibit E* verified natural grade had been reached and that slope setbacks had been verified
between lot 7A and 78, as requested. The 2003 survey Indicated some fill was removed from
the corner bul did nol Indicale that the pre-existing grade was reached. Ten feet of fill below the
current soll surface was verified on Lot 7A by a test hole dug on August 23, 2004,

There was 15 feel of fill removed from lot 7A In 2003 after a stop work order was issued. A test
hole on August 23, 2004 verified an additional 10 feet of fill lot 7A. Did Mr. Crockett place 10 feet
of fill to help get the misplaced right-of-way lo the right elevation? Mr. Crockett denies placing 10
feet of fill adjacent to Lot 7B. When was the additional 15 feet of fill, which was removed In 2003,
placed? Mr. Crockett has documents showing he top sofled his lawn in 2001. [t was reporied
thal the 10 feel of fill verified with the August 23, 2004 test hole was not top soil. Additional
evidence will be reviewed when submitted.

#4 Slopes were permitled to be 2 horizontal to 1 vertical. The slopes are sleaper ihan approved.
The as-built toe of the slope between lot 7A and lot 78 Is closer to the property line than was
approved. The as-buiit slopes nead to be modified to comply with the approved design or an
engineered alternative needs to be submitted which addresses slope stability and drainage. The
gabion wall was submitted to address the setbacks along Lori Drive. The gabion retaining wall
can be approved at natural grade when a method for retaining water in the right-of-way is

provided. Natural grade was verified by a test hole dug on August 23, 2004 1o be 10 feel below
the current surface.

As Indicated several times, the 1:1 slope sketch indicating thal “my engineer thinks this might
work® needs o show how drainage is conlrolled, needs to be accompanied by slope stability
calculations, needs to be referenced on the approved plan, and needs to be stamped by the
engineer. Slops stability calculations and drainage mitigation measures have not been provided
for the slopes steeper than 2:1 or closer than half the fill height from the property line.

#5 Drainage impacts to nelghboring properiles have surfaced during construction. PM&E has
requested a drainage design for the modifled final configuration, which will not impact naighboring
properties or the right-of-way.

#8 Fll Is required lo be placed in 12 inch lifts and compacled. Compaction tests are required
periodically to verify 80% compaction. It is impossible to verify 90% compaction by testing once
during a 50,000 cubic yard fill. The meaning of °...showing 90% compaction, as fill is
relocatad...” is to have additional compaction tests as the fill is removed from Lot 7A and the

slopes are repaired to be in compliance with the approved plans or an approved change order
when it is submitted.

#7 Del was told he could star shoring the roof to prevent a collapse while plans and calculations
were compiled. He proceeded lo install a roof covering. The work can proceed afier appropriate
documents are submilted, reviewed, approved, and written approval is supplied.

It is unfortunate that stop work orders were issued for these permits. Building Safety is tasked
with ensuring construction proceeds in accordance with appraved plans and meels code
requirements. When possible it is Building Safety policy to "guide” safe consiruction and
responsible development. Control needs to be maintained by professional engineers employed by
the permities for grading projects over 5,000 cuble yards to ensure construction complies with the



M.S, Isabelle
QOctober 14, 2004
Page 3 of 3

approved permit. Unfartunately, fill amounis ware not monitored closaly, fill material was not
monitored closely, fill crossed property lines, fill exceeded approved slope angles, and has been
installed without compaction testing. Cooperation was nat provided to verify compliance until after
stop work orders were issued. Buliding Safety staff has discussed code requirements and permit
requirements numerous limes. Building Safety will continue to help explain the necessary steps
1o fift the stap work orders and finalize the permits. All decisions and inlerpretations may be
appealed to the Anchorage Building Board.

ompsoly, P.E.
Building Official
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
Building Safety Division

epartment
MEMORANDUM
Fax Cover Sheet J=c=7"
I ocT 05 2008
Octaber 5, 2006 BY:
To: Del Isabelle Number of Pages inc. Cover (14)
From: Bob Nibert
Phone: 343-8344
Fax #: 343-7997

Attached is Chapter 23.105 which is the code requirement that affects the work on change order
2. This change order was due to the emergency repairs for the stabilization of the erosion that is
impacting Lot 8 (Mann) property by importing non-organic fill.

Had this code been followed, the Municipality of Anchorage would have allowed you to
continue with this work. I refer you to specific sections of this code that need to be adhered to in
order to meet Municipality requirements:

Sections 23.105.106.8 - provide a design plan of contour of fill, slope cross section and quantity
of fill stamped by a licensed soil engineer, due to guantity and questionable type of fill.

23. 105.106.3 will be required before any work can progress.

~

As you stated to me, in time the material you placed will eventually reach compaction by letting
nature dry the fill. This is unacceptable. The Municipality requires that fill meets requirements of
23.105.110.4.

The Municipality of Anchorage STOP WORK order will continue in place until the above
requirements are met and approved by the building official. If you have any questions, please
contact me.

AT

Bob Nibert
Code Abatement Supervisor



Del Isabelle Property
Seaview Heights, Block 2, Lot 7B
Permit # 00-6083 (Grading Permit)

Summary by Ron Wilde
July 28, 2009

Site Observation

A review of the site showed that the current grading configuration does not comply with any
Building Safety approved drainage plan. Almost all of Isabelle’s lot drains to the low spot on its
eastern and southeastern boundary. A swale near the southern toe of the slope channels all water
from the main slope to this low spot. See photo #1. Further, fill originating on Isabelle’s lot
crosses the property line with its toe on Crockett’s property (lot 7A). See photos #2, and #3.

Del Isabelle has not graded this lot in accordance with the approved Change Order #1 which
shows almost all run-off water going to Dimond Blvd. He has also not graded his lot in
accordance with the 2006 submittal for the Change Order #2, which showed a variation of the
drainage plan for the main slope, but was not reviewed since the issue at the time was only for
the emergency repair of the west slope that was encroaching on a neighboring lot. Current
grading does not comply with either plan. Both of these plans show no fill extending onto
Crockett’s property.

Drainage

According to Cate Remme during Spring break-up water from Isabelle’s property has been
ponding on both her and Isabelle’s property, backing up onto her lot near her septic system.
Photos in the file substantiate this. The Isabelle fill has moved the original low spot to a low spot
eastward near the property line. While it is true that properties east of the property line also
drain to this low spot, currently almost all of the run-off from the Isabelle property drains to this
location.

The approved Change Order #1 grading design shows almost all of the nin-off from Isabelle’s
property draining to Dimond Blvd. However, Dimond does not appear to have ditches adequate
for receiving water from the Isabelle property.

Fill on Crocket’s property

Bob Crocket maintains that Isabelle placed fill on his property. Photos show fill extending from
Isabelle’s lot onto Crocket’s lot. The record indicates that in 2006 Isabelle submitted evidence to
Building Safety to resolve the issue surrounding the fill on Crocket’s property. However, there
is no information in the file that definitively resolves this issue. A note from a surveyor was
found that gave the actual elevation at Crocket’s northwest property comer in 2003, however, the
grading work began before this date. Further, nothing was found in the file that specifically set
any given elevation for Isabelle to work to, or specifically gave Isabelle direction that he did not
have to remove the fill from Crocket’s property.



Del Isabelle property
Permit #00-6083
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I understand that in 2006 Building Safety determined through aerial photos and survey
information that the fill on Crocket’s property was placed prior to Isabelle’s grading project
covered by permit number #00-6083.

Fill on other lots
Isabelle has also filled onto Lot 8, just to the west. Much of the fill that was used to build Lori

Drive is actually on this adjacent lot. I understand that this lot owner did not object. However,
no scope of the fill work on Lot 8 was found in the file,

it appears that isabelle may have also filled onto the lot to the north. Satellite imagery from
sources such as MOA's Advanced Mapper seems to indicate that fill extends beyond the
boundary. See photos #4 and #5.

Grading done in 2007
Isabelle was apparently allowed to continue grading in 2007 without resolving the drainage

issue. The 2007 grading work actually exacerbates the drainage issue instead of resolving it
since now almost all drainage from Isabelle’s lot is channeled directly to the low spot at
Isabelle’s east and southeast boundary.

There does not appear to have been any new drainage plan submitted for the grading work that
was done in 2007. There is no record of any new grading plan in the file. In a memo and a
sticky note message to Jay in September 2007 I pointed out that the current work did not meet
any prior approved grading plan. Jay's response was that it may comply when it was finished.
In a Hansen activity log entry for October 24, 2007, Bob Nibert noted that Isabelle had
completed all work required by the notice and original plans, and that Isabelle would finish the
site grading and call for conditional till next summer for landscaping and driveway completion.
Since the house is still not finished [ assume Bob meant that the grading had been done in
accordance with the original plans. However, as noted, the grading was not done in accordance
with either an approved or submitted grading plan.

Recommendations
Building Safety has repeatedly asked for a revised grading and drainage plan for this project. I
recommend that to resolve this matter we need to do the following:

1. Require an accurate topographic survey showing the currently existing contours. It
should extend beyond the toe of all slopes not on Isabelle’s property.

2. Require a drainage and grading plan with final contours to show how the water arising
on Isabelle’s property will be managed. (Note: this is & minimum requirement for all
changes to grading plans) This drainage and grading plan needs to be submitted as a
change order and go through the normal Building Safety review and inspection process.

3. Resolve all matters of fill placement on adjacent properties in writing. The survey
should show what is on adjacent property, while the revised drainage and grading plan
would show how it is to be resolved. Any agreements with adjacent property owners



Del Isabelle property
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should be in writing, accompanied by drawings that show the extent and scope of fill on
the property.

4. Address all of the non-compliance items listed under “Code Requirements — Misc.
Comments” later in this report. Resolution should be written and included in the file.

Summary of Submitted Design Documents

Original Design
‘The original submittal was minimal. The file folder shows that it was approved by Jeff Hurd.10-
21-2000. No approval-stamped drawing was found.

Change Order #1

The only approval-stamped design for the main fill project was Change Order #1, approved by
Cynthia Kustin on May 8, 2001. This design showed almost all water from the lot collected in
swales and along a terrace that channeled the flow to Dimond Blvd.

The current configuration of soil does not conform at all to the C.O. #1 design. The current
configuration sheds almost all water from the lot into the low spot along the east and southeast
boundary of Isabelle’s lot.

Change Order #2

A revised configuration was given in Change Order #2. The revisions were significant. The
terrace was crossed out and a new holding trench at the main slope toe was provided. Half the
lot still drained to Dimond. This revised configuration, however, was not approved. Bob Nibert
crossed it out writing “Not in Scope.” Instead, a portion of the drawing to the south and west of
the building was circled and titled “Emergency Fill Area unchanged.” Apparently excavation
into the hill adjacent to the west property line was sloughing and encroaching into the neighbor’s
property. No before and after contours were provided. Jay Crewdson approved this without any
before and after contours to show the designed plan. Instead he summarized the grading code on
a sheet 2 of 2 and appended it to his approval. The revised grading configuration for the main
portion of the lot was neither reviewed nor approved.

Change Orders #3 and #4
These changes pertained to a gabion retaining wall. C.O. #3 was modified by C.O. #4. These

change orders were reviewed for structural issues. Jay Crewdson (Building Safety) approved
them both. I was consulted on structural issues relative to the retaining walls and at the time the
grading work was in progress in 2007 raised the question that no revised plan had yet been
approved.

Neither the purpose for the retaining wall, nor the grading in the area was addressed in the
submitted documents. The southern contours with respect to the gabion wall were not shown on
the documents. Some plan dimensions needed to locate the wall were not given,
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Code Requirements — Misc. Comments

Engineering
The project exceeds 5,000 cubic yards and is therefore “engineered” fill. The original
design was done by Fred Walatka, a registered Civil Engineer. I could not find a soils
report for the project. A soils report would have been required for the project since it is
“engineered” fill.

Fill material
Photos show that organic and large concrete materials were probably buried. Letters by
Isabelle refer to what he considered to be a *“dump permit” that he felt allowed him to use
whatever material was available. The photos therefore probably depict what went into
the fill. Isabelle was not issued a “dump permit.” All material in the fill was supposed to
comply with the Grading Code. Further, Building Safety was supposed to have approved
all new sources and the proposed haul route.

In 2007 there are some records showing that Building Safety inspectors verified the
suitability of some of the fill material.

Compaction
In 2007 there are some records showing that at least one set of compaction records were
submitted. No such records were available for prior work.

Slopes
It is unclear what grade the current slopes are. A revised topographic map with existing
and proposed final contours is recornmended.

Setbacks
Code-required setbacks on adjacent lots have not been maintained.

Benching
Benching is required for fill placed on slopes exceeding 20 percent. Nothing in the
record indicates that there was any benching,

Restriction of a Drainage Path
The drainage path from Lot 8 to Lot 7B has been impeded by the construction of Lori
Drive. No culvert was placed.

Terracing
Terracing is required on this project because of the height of the fill. No terraces have
been placed.
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Inspection
This is a grading permit for well over 5,000 cubic yards of material. It should have had
“professional inspection” by the engineers who did the design, both by the soils engineer
and the civil engineer.
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